
STATE OF WISCONSIN 

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

--------------------- 

: 
NORTHWEST UNITED EDUCATORS, : 

. . 
Complainant, : Case V 

No. 21263 MP-710 
Decision No. 15210-C 

i 
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF CHETEK, : 

: 
Respondent. : 

: 
--------------------- 

ORDER AMENDING FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER 

Northwest United Educators filed a complaint of prohibited prac- 
tices with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission alleging that 
Respondent had violated Section 111.70(3)(a)5 of the Municipal Employ- 
ment Relations Act. The Commission appointed Ellen J. Henningsen, a 
member of its staff, to act as Examiner and make and issue Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order as provided in Sections 111.70(4) and 
111.07, Stats. On August 31, 1978 the Examiner issued her Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order. The Examiner, being satisfied that 
the Conclusions of Law should be amended, issues the following 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Conclusions of Law issued on August 31, 
1978 in the above-entitled matter be amended by deleting Conclusions of 
Law 1, 2 and 3 and by substituting the following Conclusions of Law A/: 

1. Respondent, having issued a sixty percent of full-time con- 
tract to June Brodt and having reimbursed her for lost compensation, 
has complied with the December 20, 1976 Arbitration Award of Thomas L. 
Yaeger as clarified on June 23, 1978 and thus has not committed a pro- 
hibited practice within the meaning of Section 111,70(3)(a)5 of MERA. 

2. Respondent, by increasing June Brodt's schedule to sixty 
modules a week, has not failed to comply with the December 20, 1976 
Arbitration Award of Thomas L. Yaeger as clarified on June 23, 1978 
and thus has not committed a prohibited practice within the meaning of 
Section 111.70(3)(a)5 of MERA. 

3. Respondent, by assigning twenty-two modules of study hall 
supervision a week to June Brodt, has not failed to comply with the 
December 20, 1976 Arbitration Award of Thomas L. Yaeger as clarified on 
June 23, 1978 and thus has not committed a prohibited practice within 
the meaning of Section 111.70(3)(a)5 of MERA. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this $&!! day of September, 1978. 

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

’ By 
Henning&n, Examiner 

Y The addition to each Conclusion of Law is underlined. 

No. 15210-C 


